BEFORE

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of Johnson Controls, Inc.,)	
Notice of Apparent Violation and Intent	Ś	Case No. 11-2807-TR-CVF
* *	((OH3269007191S)
to Assess Forfeiture.)	· ·

ENTRY

The Commission finds:

- (1) This civil forfeiture case was filed on May 2, 2011, regarding a notice of violation of 49 Code of Federal Regulations 173.30, improper loading of vehicle, that was cited against the shipper, Johnson Controls, Inc. (Respondent).
- (2) A prehearing conference was held on May 26, 2011.
- (3) On June 7, 2011, Commission staff filed a motion to dismiss this case. In the motion, staff states that after reviewing the facts in the case and discussing the matter with Respondent's counsel, the parties agreed that further prosecution of the matter is not warranted. Therefore, staff requests that the Commission dismiss this case.
- (4) In view of staff's request for dismissal, this case should be dismissed.

It is, therefore,

ORDERED, That Case No. 11-2807-TR-CVF be dismissed. It is, further,

ORDERED, That a copy of this Entry be served upon all parties of record.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

Todd A. Snitchler, Chairman

Paul A. Centólella

Andre T. Porter

Steven D. Lesser

Chervl L. Roberto

JML/dah

Entered in the Journal

JUN 15 2011

Betty McCauley

Secretary